

No. 08-
08198 MAR 26 2009

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

STOLT-NIELSEN S.A.; STOLT-NIELSEN TRANSPORTATION GROUP LTD.; ODFJELL ASA; ODFJELL SEACHEM AS; ODFJELL USA, INC.; JO TANKERS B.V.; JO TANKERS, INC.; TOKYO MARINE CO., LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANIMALFEEDS INTERNATIONAL CORP.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN	SETH P. WAXMAN
J. MARK GIDLEY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
PETER J. CARNEY	EDWARD C. DUMONT
ERIC GRANNON	STEVEN F. CHERRY
CHARLES C. MOORE	LEON B. GREENFIELD
WHITE & CASE LLP	DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
701 13th St. N.W.	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
Washington, D.C. 20005	HALE AND DORR LLP
(202) 626-3600	1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
<i>Counsel for the Stolt-</i>	Washington, D.C. 20006
<i>Nielsen Petitioners</i>	(202) 663-6000
	<i>Counsel for the Odfjell</i>
	<i>Petitioners</i>

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

RICHARD J. RAPPAPORT
AMY B. MANNING
TAMMY L. ADKINS
ANGELA M. RUSSO
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
77 West Wacker Dr.
Suite 4100
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 849-8100

RICHARD L. JARASHOW
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
1345 Ave. of the Americas
7th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10105
(212) 548-2100
*Counsel for the Jo Tankers
Petitioners*

RICHARD C. SIEFERT
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
1191 Second Ave.
18th Floor
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 464-3939

RICHARD GLUCK
PAUL S. HOFF
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
1000 Potomac St. N.W.
5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 965-7880
*Counsel for Petitioner
Tokyo Marine Co., Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE LOWER COURTS REMAIN DIVIDED OVER THE QUESTION THIS COURT WAS UNABLE TO REACH IN <i>BAZZLE</i>	9
A. The Pre- <i>Bazzle</i> Conflict	9
1. Several courts construed the FAA to prohibit class arbitration when the agreement is silent.....	9
2. Other courts construed the FAA to permit class arbitration when the agreement is silent.....	11
B. The Conflict Persists After <i>Bazzle</i>	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW IN THIS CASE TO SETTLE WHETHER THE FAA PERMITS IMPOSITION OF CLASS AR- BITRATION WHERE THE PARTIES' ARBI- TRATION CLAUSE IS SILENT	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. This Case Is A Good Vehicle For Review	16
B. The Second Circuit's Decision Conflicts With Core FAA Principles Repeatedly Recognized By This Court.....	17
C. The Question Presented Is Important.....	22
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	33a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York	35a
APPENDIX D: Partial Final Clause Construction Award.....	45a
APPENDIX E: Agreement Regarding New York Arbitration Procedures for Putative Class Action Plaintiffs in Parcel Tanker Services Antitrust Matter.....	55a
APPENDIX F: Form No. 17-18, Vegoil-voy, Tanker Voyage Charter Party [excerpts].....	67a
APPENDIX G: Statutory Provisions	
9 U.S.C. § 2	71a
9 U.S.C. § 4	71a
9 U.S.C. § 10	72a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Centennial Insurance Co. v. National Casualty Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Baesler v. Continental Grain Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Bazzle v. Green Tree Financial Corp.</i> , 569 S.E.2d 349 (S.C. 2002).....	3, 9, 12, 18, 19
<i>Blue Cross of California v. Superior Court</i> , 78 Cal. Rptr. 2d 779 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....	12
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London v. Westchester Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 489 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9, 10
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	3
<i>Del E. Webb Construction v. Richardson Hospital Authority</i> , 823 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Dickler v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Dominium Austin Partners, LLC v. Emerson</i> , 248 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Employers Insurance Co. of Wausau v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2006).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Glencore, Ltd. v. Schnitzer Steel Products Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Government of United Kingdom v. Boeing Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	21
<i>JLM Industries, Inc. v. Stolt-Nielsen SA</i> , 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004)	5, 13
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> , 645 P.2d 1192 (Cal. 1982)	12, 19
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006)	13
<i>Lefkovitz v. Wagner</i> , 395 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	21
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	2, 3, 17
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	20
<i>Med Center Cars, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 727 So. 2d 9 (Ala. 1998).....	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	3, 17
<i>New England Energy, Inc. v. Keystone Shipping Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	23
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	20
<i>Pedcor Management Co. Welfare Benefit Plan v. Nations Personnel of Texas, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2003)	10, 15
<i>Protective Life Insurance Corp. v. Lincoln National Life Insurance Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 281 (11th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)	13, 20
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	2, 12, 16, 22
<i>Stein v. Geonerco, Inc.</i> , 17 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001)	11
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	3, 17, 22
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Western Seas Shipping Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1984)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
Act of Feb. 12, 1925, 43 Stat. 883.....	5
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C.	
§§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 4.....	3, 15
§ 10.....	8
§ 203.....	7
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1	7
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	2
§ 1331.....	7
§ 1333.....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , No. 02-634 (Oct. 23, 2002), available at 2002 WL 32101094.....	9
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , No. 02-634 (Apr. 22, 2003), available at 2003 WL 1989562.....	20
